HAL Id: hal-04610764
Submitted on 14 Jun 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

230
Th)0
date  type s -SM s (
210
Po) s ID-TIMS mean s s s
 (ppm) (dpm/g) (dpm/g) (dpm/g) (dpm/g)
Hek-28 6500 Basalt 1.66 1.066 0.014 0.459 0.013 0.459 0.026 1.06 0.06 1
Hek-2 7000 " 1.72 1.065 0.014 0.462 0.462 0.009 1.03 0.03 1
H1554L 1554 " 3.10 1.053 0.010 0.852 0.008 0.857 0.010 0.854 0.013 1.07 0.02 1.09 0.02
H1725L 1725 " 1.90 1.060 0.014 0.557 0.009 0.559 0.012 1.14 0.03 1.16 0.03
dpl " 0.561 0.008
Hek-9 1913 " 2.38 1.060 0.014 0.632 0.006 0.663 0.020 0.656 0.641 0.008 1.04 0.02 1.04 0.02
Hek-16 1913 " 1.92 1.042 0.014 0.565 0.013 0.554 0.558 0.016 1.14 0.04 1.15 0.04
Hek-18 1878 " 2.07 1.060 0.014 0.558 0.006 0.574 0.010 0.562 0.010 1.05 0.02 1.05 0.02
H2000 2000 Bas. and. 4.52 1.017 0.009 1.172 0.011 1.166 0.016 1.170 0.018 1.04 0.02 1.04 0.02
H1991L 1991 " 4.43 1.022 0.010 1.154 0.016 1.145 0.013 1.148 0.020 1.04 0.02 1.04 0.02
H1981L 1981 " 4.58 1.018 0.013 1.198 0.012 1.184 0.017 1.193 0.020 1.05 0.02 1.05 0.02
H1980 1980 " 4.57 1.023 0.010 1.201 0.014 1.201 0.028 1.05 0.03 1.05 0.03
H1970-14 1970 " 4.48 1.023 0.009 1.183 0.017 1.183 0.034 1.06 0.03 1.06 0.03
H1846-L 1846 " 4.55 1.040 0.020 1.190 0.033 1.230 0.050 1.202 0.055 1.04 0.05 1
H1768L 1768 " 4.53 1.040 0.012 1.214 0.020 1.214 0.040 1.06 0.04 1.06 0.04
H1693-B 1693 Andesite 5.50 1.018 0.014 1.450 0.020 1.450 0.040 1.06 0.03 1.07 0.03
H1510a 1510 " 6.44 1.014 0.014 1.630 0.019 1.630 0.038 1.02 0.03 1 0.03
H1390L 1390 Bas. and. 4.76 1.021 0.010 1.18 1.180 0.024 0.99 0.02 1
H1300L 1300 " 4.77 1.026 0.012 1.200 0.020 1.287 0.017 1.263 0.020 1.06 0.02 1.08 0.02
dpl 1.249 0.013
Hek-8 1158 Dacite 7.75 0.987 0.014 1.905 0.016 1.950 0.025 1.918 0.027 1.03 0.02 1.04 0.02
H1104-M 1104 " 9.03 0.970 0.010
H1104-A 1104 " 9.34 0.973 0.008 2.350 0.020 2.352 0.020 2.304 0.035 1.04 0.02 1.06 0.02
dpl " 2.297 0.025
8
follows the same trend, as already observed for most element concentrations (Sigmarsson et al. 1992;
2022; Geist et al. 2021). Error bars at 2s are smaller than the symbol size.

Wadge G (1982) Steady State Volcanism: Evidence from Eruption Histories of Polygenetic
Volcanoes. J Geophys Res 87: 4035–4049. https://doi.org/10.1029/JB087iB05p04035
Yokoyama T, Kuritani T, Kobayashi K, Nakamura E (2006) Geochemical evolution of a
shallow magma plumbing system during the last 500 years, Miyakejima volcano, Japan:
Constraints from 238U-230Th-226Ra systematics. Geochim Cosmochim Acta 70: 2885–
2901. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.gca.2006.02.027
Supplementary Information 1.
Phenocryst compositions in the last five Hekla eruptions. Olivine and
plagioclase composition from Geist et al. (2021).
17
Supplementary Information 2.
Thorium concentrations of historical Hekla products from Sigmarsson et al.
(1992, 2022) with new results marked with a *. All results were obtained by
isotope dilution mass spectrometry.
   Th(ppm)
H1104A Hekla-1104 1104 CE 9.34
H1104m Hekla-1104 1104 CE 9.03
H1158A Hekla-1158 1158 CE 7.90
H1158 Hekla-1158 1158 CE 7.80
Hek-8 Háahraun 1158 CE 7.75
H1206F Hekla-1206F 1206 CE 6.66*
Hek-25
(1206L)
Efrahvolshraun 1206 CE 5.29
H1300M Hekla-1300 1300 CE 6.06
H1300T Hekla-1300 1300 CE 5.88
H1300L Suðurhraun 1300 CE 4.77
H1389F Hekla-1389 1389 CE 6.14*
H1390L Norðurhraun 1390 CE 4.76
H1510F
H1510-A
Hekla-1510

H1636 Hekla-1636 1636 CE 5.28
H1693L 1693 lava 1693 CE 5.52
H1693B Hekla 1693 1693 CE 5.50
H1766A Hekla 1766 1766 CE 5.83
H1768L 1766 lava 1767 CE 4.53
H1845F
H1845a
Hekla-1845
Hekla-1845
1845 CE
1845 CE
5.96*
6.10
H1846L 1846 lava 1845 CE 4.55
18
H1947-A Hekla-1947 1947 CE 5.94
H1947La 1947 lava 1947 CE 4.81
H1947L Lava at Melfell 1947 CE 4.91*
H1970-
14
1970 lava 1970 CE 4.48
H1980 Hekla-1980 1980 CE 4.57